## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 23

(By Mr. Sompersty sequest)

PASSED February 23, 1951

In Effect Passage

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 23

(By Mr. Gompers by request)

[Passed February 23, 1951; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter one hundred twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five, relating to the jurisdiction of the Intermediate Court of Ohio county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, chapter one hundred twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Jurisdiction of the Court.—The said court

- 2 shall have jurisdiction within the county of Ohio concur-
- 3 rent with the circuit court of said county, of all felonies,
- 4 misdemeanors and offenses committed within the said
- 5 county; and also original jurisdiction of all civil actions
- 6 at law, including motions for judgment under the pro-
- 7 visions of section six, article two, chapter fifty-six of the
- 8 code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-

9 one, where the amount or value in controversy, exclusive of interest and costs, exceeds fifty dollars, and does not exceed one thousand dollars, and of bastardy proceedings 12 under article seven, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one; and of all unlawful detainer cases, and also jurisdiction of appeals from the judgment of the justices of said county when such appeals shall lie to said court in the same manner and under the same regulations as provided in the general law for appeals from justices; and the court shall also have jurisdiction concurrent with the circuit court 20 of said county as to the supervision and control of all 21 proceedings before justices of said county, or the mayor 22 or police judge or police court of any incorporated city, 23 town or village of said county by mandamus, prohibition 24 and certiorari; said intermediate court shall also have jurisdiction, concurrent with the said circuit court, of 26 appeals from the police judge or the police court of the 27 city of Wheeling in said county.

o [EIII. 11. D. 140. 25	
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee	,
Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the House of Delegates	
Takes effect passage.  Clerk of the Senate	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
President of the Senate	~
The within Approved this the 157	
day of March, 1951. Okey L. Vallage	
Governor	

D. PITT O'BRIEN,